DR. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MIONTOYA vice Presipeny

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

March 22, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Calvin Castillo, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

o
FROM : ¢ M C

Cordell Shortey; Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS)/0OMB

SUBJECT . Chinle Chapter House - ARPA Funds Allocated to Delegate Claw Region

i Information on Contract (per Original Award):
U.S. Treasury American Recovery

Chinle Chapter House Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
CD-70-22 $  1,756,490.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

1. Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:
v  New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K211578 - K211582

Contract Mod No.

[~ Amt of Award to

AMOUNT FROM TO
I Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date executed
NNC / Committee Resolution - No. & Date

v  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution CD-68-22

1. Comments by CGS:

Budget received on March 14, 2023 is authorized for implementation pursuant to FY 2023 NN BIM Appendix L
Section II. B. and concurred by Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NN FRF) Office by memorandum of
February 27, 2023. CGS received complete packet until 3/14/23 to set up budget and issue this Transmittal. To
not delay execution of allocation, CGS entered budget in FMIS at Level of Detail (LOD) 6 although budget was
submitted at different Level of Details and not 6.

Attachment
Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRE Office

Revised February 2023

Post Office Box 7440 » Window Rock, Arizona 86515 » Phone: (928)871-7100 » Fax: (928) 871-4025




DR. BUU NYGREN presipent
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskgadi Nitsahakees

MEMORANDUM foceived\

TO : Dominic Beyal, Director | w1428
Navajo Nation Office of Management & Budget \ /

Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Navz@: Nation Office of Management & Budget

LT T
FROM 1
S T =
Lisa Jymm, Dep{lty Executive Director
Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office
DATE : February 27, 2023
SUBJECT : CD-70-22 — Allocation of $8,802,340 in Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds per

Delegate Shawna Claw’s Delegate Region. NNFRFO is requesting new business units in
the amount of $1,756,490.

The Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Office (NNFRFO) is requesting new business units equaling $1,756,490
per CD-70-22. The $7,045,850 was previously requested by NNFRFO in a prior memo. The current NNFRFO
request is listed in the table below:

No. Description Category S
1 | Chinle/Ft. Defiance Alcohol and Substance Abuse Recovery — Day 1.13 $250,000.00
At A Time Club, Inc. kz1s73
2 | Chinle Chp Equipment Project 6.1 $288,500.00  |Kzi1$79
3 | Chinle Chp Wellness Center 2.22 $750,000.00 e 11520
4 | Chinle Chp Emergency Funding 6.1 $250,500.00 kzus8l
5 | Chinle Chp N8095 Road Crossing Project 2.22 $217,490.00 K21 <y
TOTAL: $1,756,490.00

Due to the change in administration, FRFO is in the process of providing these project documents contained in
this resolution to the newly appointed DCD Division Director for his review, acknowledge and signature.
Attached are copies of the resolution with updated signatures and documents.

FRFO will be forwarding these documents to OMB, upon obtaining the signature of the current DCD Director
Calvin Castillo, to set-up the new business units in FMIS/JDE.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me by phone at (928) 309-5535 or by email at
llymm@navajo-nsn.gov. Thank you.

CC: Germaine Jones, Deputy Contracting Officer, OMB
Christine Chavez, Director, Contract Acctg/00C

NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND OFFICE
P.O. BOX 2649 & WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 % PHONE (928) 309-5532




THE NAVAJO NATION P

JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT

January 6, 2023

Hon. Otto Tso

Office of the Speaker
Post Office Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515

RE: CD-70-22, An Action Relating to the Naabik iydti' Committee, and the Navajo Nation
Council; Approving the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project Plan for
Honorable Eugene Tso's Delegate Region (Chapter: Chinle)

Dear Speaker Tso,

The Nez/Lizer Administration supports the Chapters’ endeavors to work collaboratively with their
respective Council Delegate in completing the process to access funding made available with the
$211,256,148 allocated for regional expenditure plans under CJN-29-22.

The process to secure funding also involves collaborative efforts between the Chapters, the
Division of Community Development, Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund (NNFRF) Office and
the Navajo Nation Department of Justice (NNDOJ). Per BFS-31-21, each proposed expenditure
must obtain NNDOIJ verification that each proposed project is an eligible expense within
ARPA/NNFRF regulations. Each of the projects within CD-70-22 has met all the requirements.

The ARPA/NNFREF process is still evolving since the inception of this funding. Within the United
States Treasury and the Navajo Nation, processes have been updated at various times. An example
is the Treasury guidelines referenced within Navajo Nation Council resolutions CJY-41-21 and
CJIN-29-22; the Treasury guidelines exhibit was updated by the United States Treasury on
September 20, 2022. Accordingly, the legal guidance provided by NNDOQOJ and Office of
Legislative Counsel is modified to comply with the Treasury guidelines.

One such modification of legal guidance involved the processing of regional expenditure plans.
Originally, the guidance was that all projects had to equal $8,802,340 to be considered as
completed and ready for legislative action. This guidance was modified in December 2022 to allow
partial funding of the $8,802,340 allocations so that proposed ARPA/NNFRF projects ready for
legislative action could be processed by Office of Legislative Counsel. Because of the time
constraints for the 24™ Navajo Nation Council to act on proposed legislation, programs did not
have sufficient time to provide written verification to Chapters regarding the change in legal
guidance.

Pursuant to the authority vested in the Navajo Nation President, I am signing Resolution CD-70-
22 into law.

POST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | PHONE: (928) 871-7000 | FAX: (928) 871~ 4025




THE NAVAJO NATION S,

ﬁ'\‘\_‘ P L
JONATHAN NEZ | PRESIDENT MYRON LIZER | VICE PRESIDENT %U‘.#

Sincerely,
?——75_ A %g"»
nathan Nez, Presidefi Myron'Lizer, Vice President
THE NAVAJO NATION THE NAVAJO NATION

PQOST OFFICE BOX 7440 | WINDOW ROCK, AZ 86515 | PHONE: (928) 871-7000 | FAX: (928) 871- 4025




cp-70-22

RESOLUTION OF THE
NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL
24t NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL - FOURTH YEAR, 2022

AN ACTION

RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI‘ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL;
APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN FOR HONORABLE EUGENE TS80’S DELEGATE REGION {CHAPTER:
CHINLE)

BE IT ENACTED:

SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A,

The Navajo Natiom Council is the governing body of the Navajo
Nation. 2 N.N.C. § 102(Aa).

The Naabik’iydti’ Committee is a standing committee of the
Navajoc Nation Council with the delegated responsgibility to hear
proposed resolution{s) that require final action by the Navajo
Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 164 (a){9).

Navaje Nation Council Resolution No. CJN-29-22, incorporated
herein by zreference, mandates that Navajo Nation Fiscal
Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”) Delegate Region Project Plans be
approved by Navajo Nation Council resolution and szgned into
law by the President of the Navajo Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C.

§ 164(A) and 2 N.N.C. §§ 1005(C) (10}, (11), and (12).

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A

Navajo Nation <Council Resolution No. CJIN-28-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IYATE' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,0706,298,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAT, RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL, PROJECTS;
PUBLITC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911l, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS » BROADEAND
PROSECTS; HOME'ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING  PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED  HOUSING
FACILITIES; 'BATHROOM ADDITION PROJECTS CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINISTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

Page 1 of 5




Cb-70-22

B. CJgw-29-22, Section Three, states, d4in part and among other
things, that:

1.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NN¥RF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred Ffifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($21%,256,148) to

be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate

Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Rlans approved by Navaje Nation Council resolution
and signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation
.« .. BSee CIN-29-22, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the

‘Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation. Division or Department, to implement the

projects rather than directly te the Chapters. See CJIN-

29-22, Section Three (D).

'The_'Navajo.:Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and

administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified ‘Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central Government may award fundinhg to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal

Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate

Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regiocnal
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects. Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (3$8,802,340). See CIN-28-22,
Section Three (F).

Each Delegate Region Project shall identify its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee (s} and be subject CJY¥-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
{L) {5} and (L) (6).

Page.z,of 5




CD-70-22

C. All projects listed in the Hon. Eugene Tse's Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by MNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Eugene Tso's
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
$8,802,340, as set forth in CIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

D. The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interést of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Eugene Tso's
Delegate Region Chapters and communitiesg to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Pian for Hon. Eugene Tso's Delegate Region {Chapter: Chinle)
as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE. APPROVAL OF HON. EUGENE TSO’S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A. The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan £or Hon. Eugene Tso's Delegate
Region (Chapter: Chinle) set forth in Exhibit A.

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved Herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJ¥Y-41-21, CIN-29-22, and BFS-
31-21. '

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project. appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility determination(s).

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Projeckt

Plan approved herein shall only be adopted by resolution of the
Navajo Nation Council and approval of the President of the Navajo

Nation pursuant to 2 N.N.C. § 164(A){17) and 2 N.N.C. S8
2005 (C) (20}, (11), and (12}).

SECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
2 N.N.C. § 221(B), 2 N.N.C. § 164(A) {17), and 2 N.N.C. §§
1005(C) (10), (11), and (12).

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the

Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Couxt
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supréme Court, those provisions

Page 3 of 5




CD-70-22

of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing rescolution was duly considered
by the 24t Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting in Window
Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which a gquorum was present and
that the same was passed by a vote of 21 ln Favor, and 00 Opposed,

on this 29t day of December 2022.

Honorable Otto Tso, Speaker
24th Navajo Nation Council

7 B 22

DATE

Motion: Honorable Jamie Henio
Second: Honorable Eugene Tso

Speaker Otto Tso not voting

Page 4 of 5




ACTION BY THE NAVAJO NATION PRESIDENT:

1.

I, hereby, sign into law the
foregoing legislation, pursuant to
2,N,N.C. § 10 {C) (10}, on this

ggfh day of ﬁﬂéf‘m ) 2 25

C/Z;’_.wL A/m. VM’?}W

Jonathan Néé, Presifient
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, veto the foregoing
legislation, pursuant to 2 N.N.C. §

1005 (C} (11}, omn this day

of ; 2022 for the
reason(s) expressed in the attached
letter to the Speaker.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

I, hereby, exercise line-item veto

pursuant to the budget line-item

vete authority delegated to the
President by vwvote of the Navajo

People in 2009, on this day

of ' , 2022.

Jonathan Nez, President
Navajo Nation

Page 5 of &

Cb-70-22




“ U EXHIBIT

NAVAJIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

COUNCIL DELEGATE: Delegate Eugene Tso

CHAPTERS: Chinle
FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT':;FORY DO REVlEW# AMOUNT
ggjse‘;g;feﬁ;’mmunﬁy *Chinle Chapter g:\ci)git()hapter Bathroom Additions Divislraf Comerisiy | 1,14 HKO207 ¢ 1 705 000.00
ggiseig;;feg?mmuniiy *Chinle Chapter | Chinle Chapter Earth and Dam Project gg’:ﬁg‘;;fegfmm"“ﬂy Rls HKO0208 $ 1.997.153.38
ggiziﬁj';;feﬁ?mmu"“y *Chinle Chapter g:lci)?talitChapter House Renovation gi‘:ﬁ&’l‘);‘eﬁ?mm”““ﬁ’ 222 HK0209 $ 800.000.00
ggijgggfeﬁfmm““v *Chinle Chapter gg?f:i gtrﬁgter South Manuelito Well | Bivision of Communiy | 2 97 HK0210 $ 15,000.00
ggﬁmgeg?mmuniw *Chinle Chapter | Chinle Chapter Vendor Village Project ggzg?grapi::}'gg]’fimh- 2.22 HK0211 $ 37.743.62
gg\gg; '%fe ﬁ?mmuniiv *Chinle Chapter \C(gg}tlr? Chapter and Office of Dine gzz;ft‘;apﬁ’:;gg;f“""' 2.14 HK0212 $ 50.000.00
g:lseig;;feﬁ?mmuniw *Chinle Chapter g:ri]rg; ghapter CYEP and PEP g:\iﬂﬁ)‘;;ﬁfmm“““y 1.14 HK0213 $ 1.150,953.00
S | Chiechaper [ cik hoptr WamngPat Rz (515 K024 g 70,000,00
ggf\igg; rc:; %fmmunitv *Chinle Chapter | Chinle Chapter Warehouse g:\g&;g&ﬁ?mmmny 6.1 HK0270 $ 1.200,000.00
Dovaopment ||| e  Day AT Gl | 0 pEOSIR06
“Per CIN-29-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified TOTAL: $ 7,295,850.00

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans."

Page 1 of 2




NAVAIO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

CounciL DELEGATE: Delegate Eugene Tso

EXHIBIT

CHAPTERS: Chinle

FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CAT;Z::)R v. DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01 $ 7.295,850.00
gi:\lﬁg:; ;fe(g?mmuniiv *Chinle Chapter |Chinle Chapter Equipment Project ggtwéfn(l:nt;anﬁter 6.1 HK0268 $288.500.00
g:ﬁiﬁ; ;feﬁfmmunﬂv *Chinle Chapter | Chinle Chapter Wellness Center fliten sl Commminpmes HK0269 $.750,000:00
ggﬁﬁ,';ﬂeﬁf’"‘"‘“““" *Chinle Chapter | Chinle Chapter Emergency Funding gmﬁ?mm“"“” 6.1 HK0276 $ 250,500.00
gievvizilc&r; rcr:.fei?mmnifv *Chinle Chapter | Chinle Chapter N8095 Road Crossing | NN Division of 2.22 HK0274 $24.72,490:00

Project

Transportation

UN-ALLOCATED AMOUNT

*Per CJN-29-22, Section Three (E), the “Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.” Pag e 2 Of 2

TOTAL: | $ 8,802,340.00




Chinle Chp Emergency
Funding






NavalO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

DOREEN N. MCPAUL ‘KIMBERLY A.OUTCHER
Attomey Gerteral Deputy Attomey General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY BDETERMINATION |
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RES/HK Review #: HK00276

Date & Time Received: _ 12/6/22

Administrative Oversight: Division of Community Development

Amount of Funding Requested: $250,500

Eligibility Determination:

FREF eligible

] FRF ineligible

[0 Additional information réguested

FRF Eligibility Category:

£ (1) Public Health and Economic Impact 0 (2) Premium Pay
& (3) Governinent Services/Lost Revenue 3 (4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treastiry Reporting Expenditure Category: 6.4 Provisionof
Government Service

P.0. Box 2010 » Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 o Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1 of 2




Returned for the following veasons (Ineligibility. Reasons / Paragraphs 5. E. (1) - (10 of FRF
Procedures):

U Missing Form L] Exgenditure Plan incomplete

{1 Supporting documentation missing O3 Funds widl not be obligated by

O Project will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024 |

[ I_ncli gible purpose 2 Incorrect Si gnatory

T Submitter failed to timely submit CARES reports O Inconsistent with appficable NN or
0 Additional information submitted is federal laws

insufficient to make a proper-determination

Other Comments: Please note that FRF cannot be used tor rainy-day funds o1 to replenish.

Signature of DO Reéviewer:

Disclaitners: This Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the docurnents provided which we have
asswmed are brue, correct, and compléte, Should the Project or Program change in any material way
after this initial’ determinalion, the requestor must seek the advice of NNDOI. This initial
determination is limited to review of the Project or Program as it relates to whether the Project or
Program is a legally allowsble use — it does not serve as an opinion as to whether or not e Project or.
Program should be funded, nor does it serve as an- opinion asto whether or not the amount requested
is rcasonable or accurate, '

Page 2of 2







APPENDIX A

.  THENAVAJONATION
FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part1. Identification of parties,

Govemance-Certified Chapter

requesting FRF: . Chinle Chapter Government Date prepareg: 10-19-2022
Cha!pte'r's PO .B'OX 118.09 bhone & emat: (928) 674-2052
maling address: Chinle, AZ 86503 webstte (fany); Chinle@ navajochapters.org,
Chinle Chapter President rosannajumbe@naataanii.org
' ‘CONTACT PERSON'S nama and tiife CONTACT PERSON'S Info
Title and type of Project: Chinle Chapter Emergency Funding
ChapterPresIdent: Dr. Rosanna _Jum_bo.—Fitch phone &email (928) 225-1G58?rosanna_.jumbo@naataanii.org
Chapter Vice-President Shawna Clgw phone & enail; (928) 674-2052/sclaw@nayajochapters.org
Chapter Secretary: RO@NN Burbank phone & emall: (928) 674-2052/rburbank@navajochapters.org
Chapter Treasuiar Roann B urba nk phorie &emall: (928} 674-2052/tburbank@navajochapters.org
Chapter Manageror CSG: YValton Yazzie, Manager phone &emal: (508)910-0473fwyazzie@navajochapters.org
DCD/Chapter ASO; phone & email

Listtypes of Subconiractors or Subreciplents that il be paid with FRF (Finown): Chinle Chapter Government

. = [ document attached
o _ e, 10/y [ at - F =z -
Ainaunt of FRE requested; 290,500.00 FRF funding period: 2023-2025 I ENI" /ox

indicata Project starting and ending/deadine dato.

Part 2. Expenditure Plan details.

(a) Describe the Programi(s) andlor Project(s) to be funded, including how the funds will be used, for what purposes, the location(s) o be served
-and what COVID-related needs will be addressed:

Chinle Chapter Government Emergency funding budget would be re-established to assist our
community members. The funds will be used for Chapter fuel, supplies; and septic cleaning. The
Chinle Chapter is located at Chinle, AZ. The COVID-19 related needs will.be met, as our eommunity
requires assistance with manpower requests, wood hauling, hay sales, food deliveries, COVID-19
supply delivery, road repairs, and overall assistance requests,

L1 document aitached|

(b) Explain how the Program or Project will benafit the Navajo Nation, Navajo communities, or the Navajo Peopie;

The Chinle Chapter E'merg_ency Funding would benefit the Navajo Nation, Chinle community, and our
Navajo people by providing the additional assitance of manpower and supplies.

[ document attached
(c) A prospective timeline showing the estimated date of completion of the Project andfor each phase of the Project. Disclose any challenges

that may pravent you from incurring costs for all funding by December 31, 2024 and/or fully expending funds and compiefing the Prcgr_a_m(s)
or Project(s) by December 31, 2026: -

-Page 1 6f 2 -




— =

APPENDIX A

Chinle Chapter Government Emergency Funding Project timeline: Chinle Chapter resolution
10/17/2022, Navajo Nation and DOJ review submissions Winter 2022, Purchase materials and
supplies Spring 2023, Provide assistance to community members Fall 2023-Summer 2026.
Challenges would include Navajo Nation review timeline.

[] document attached

() Identify who will be responsible for implementing the Program or Project:
Chinle Chapter Government will be responsible for implementing the project and assistance.

[1 document attached
(e) Explain who will be responsible for operations and maintenance costs for the Project once completed, and how such costs wil be funded
prospectively:
The Chinle Chapter Government will be responsible for operations and maintenace costs for the
project once completed.

[] document attached

(f) State which of the 66 Fiscal Recovery Fund expenditure Categories in the attached U.S. Department of the Treasury Appendix 1 listing the
proposed Program or Project falls under, and explain the reason why:

Provision of Government Services 6.1

Chinle Chapter is seeking funding for emergency funding as all funds have been expended during the
COVID-19 pandemic. Chinle Chapter remained a Point of Distribution in assisting our local community
members and surrounding communities, with supplies, food, and manpower requests. The Chinle
Chapter will continue to assist our community members in order to promote healthy living.

[0 document attached

Part 3. Additional documents,

List here all additional supporting documents attached to this FRF Expenditure Plan (or indicate N/A):
Chapter Resolution is attached, budget sheet.

Chapter Resolution attached

Part 4. Affirmation by Funding Recipient.

Funding Recipient affirms that its receipt of Fiscal Recovery Funds and the implementation of this FRF Expenditure Plan shall be in accordance
with Resolution No. CJY-41-21, the ARPA, ARPA Regulations, and with all applicable federal and Navajo Nation laws, regulations, and policies:

e S5\ S \D
Preparer: Approved by:

signature of Preparer/CONTACT PERSON signature of Chapler President (or Vice-President)
: ; 12/06/2022
Approved by: e &) Approved by: . Fira
Approved to submit . g
for Review: %&W ' NMTED
Signaturt 5DCD Director

-Page 20f2-







THE MAVAIO NATION page ) ot S

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PRQIECT FORM
PARTL. B_u.siness.Unil.No...: .New PART I . Project Information
Project Tlle: - Chinle Emergency Fund Froject Tyfe.  Chiple Emergency Fund
Project Destriplion-Frovide'a. safely place ‘Pianned Slarl Dale: 104172022
_ . _ FPlanned End Date: 94302025
Chack nne_b'q?c:_ [ originai gugg;t_{ L] Sudget Revwsian’ [ Budget Restfocation  [] pudget Modification 1 project Manzger: Waiton Yazzie
PAR.T‘NI. ) o - EPART i, UseFscal Y_e_ar_ (£Y) Qarters {6 complete-(he informalion hglo_w.. Oz Q;:l":'w :'NO;*;;D:- Dze., elc; S Expected Comiplelion Dale
_L1.51.Pru}ecl Trask separalely;such § FY_ 2003 _ By o024 picjectexceeds 8 FY Qirs.
a5 Plan, Design, Sonstruct, Equip : : : - _
ar Furdish. & st Qi 2nd Qfr, . 3edQl gthQue ¢ AstQin 2nd Qtr. IdGr,  f AhQk ) Dale
Joinfoldlrim|afmia|ulalstofN|ojs|FiMiaiMSjui| Al S [O|NTO|JLF M
Fuel s VAN O P S S VOV G O N N O S S O O S S O S G P O O | S £
Repail X Rk X X X X JES X
Fmergency Supplies 1 X | X X B ) e X 1 X : X
ilWood pellats i 200 4o0] 0} : C 201 40} 40 11
- {IBeptic tank clzaning t. B[ 5 I 8 & 5 & 5 5 Bl 5 5 8 1 8 5 5 5
' Expecled Quarlery Expendilures 19,675.00 3181500 | 1587500 1587500 | 1987500 arers00 | 1samse0 1 1587500 $167,000.00
FOR.OHB USE ONLY: ‘Resolition No: FHIS Sef Up Date: Company No: CMB.Analyst:




THE NAVAID NATION

Page 9 _off _

FIS Sel Up Date:

PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM
PART I: Business Unit Mo New PART i, Froject Information
' Prajecl-Title:  Chinls Emergency Fund 'Pm]e'ci--.'rype: . {hinle Emesgancy. Fund
Project Description Provide a salsly plate Plonned Star Daie: _ 107172027
_ _ ‘Planned End Dafe: 93012025
C_'héck one h'px_' Origingl Budgat || Budget Revision i Budget Realioeation i"_"] Budget Modification Project Manager:  Waillon Yazze
-';PAR}‘-’.IIL ' o o ?A_RT V. Use Fiscal Yaar {FY} Ou_arlers'{o complele lhe‘iniarmai.aci_n balawy, .D--—- c}at N_:Nov.-;.D_= Dat., glc. . Expected Completion Dated
L'.I.St pr]t.ec!.-T.as.l-.: se_para_teiy,- 5”?‘_‘ i} FY__ 2005 BY . project exceads 8 FY Cirs,
a5 Plan; Desigd, Consliuct, Equip k- ; g :
of Furnish.- 15t Qfr, Ind.Qtr. i Qi Ath Qir. 18t Qi Znd Qlr. 3rd Q. _{Hh Qitr. Dale_.. -
of[nNjDIJlE M| almliim|lalslo|n|DidlFrimialuv|r|lwla| s iojN|DiJ]F N
Fuel O PO G O ' P G N I S O b 0 '
Repair e X A A
Emergency Suppiies. X *® X X
Wond pelléls 201 40§ do '
S aplic lank cleaning 50 8 5f &) 5 5 5
PART V. 5 3 3 5 s 3 3 $ _PROJECT TOTAL
Expegled Quarlerly Expendilures | 18,875.00 | 31,875.00 1587500 1 1587500 _ 5B3500.00
-FOR OF@ USE ORLY: Resatulion Mo Companiy No: OB Analyst;




(Other budget forms 1f needed)




THE NAVAJO NATION

Page l__ of_s:_

Fy 2023 PROGRAM BUDGET SUMMARY BUDGET FORM 1
’PART I. Business Unit No.: New Program Title: Chinle Emergency Fund Division/Branch: DCD / Executive Branch
Prepared By: Walton Yazzie Phone No.: 928.674.2052 Email Address: wyazzie@nnchapters.org
Fiscal Year % of Fund (A) (B) ©)
[PART II. FUNDING SOURCE(S) [Term Amount | Total { ~ PARTII. BUDGETSUMMARY 1. yne Approve Difference or
INN Fiscal Recovery Funds FY23-FY25 250,500.00 | 100% Code  Original Budget Proposed Budget Tolal
1925954 2001 Personnel Expenses
3000 Travel Expenses
3500 Meeting Expenses
4000 Supplies
5000 Lease and Rental
5500 Communications and Utilities
16000 Repairs and Maintenance
6500 Contractual Services
7000 Special Transactions
|8000 Public Assistance 6 = 250,500 250,500
9000 Capital Outlay
9500 Matching Funds
9500 Indirect Cost
TOTAL $0.00 250,500.00 250,500
[PARTIV. POSITIONS AND VEHICLES (D) (E)
Total # of Positions Budgeted: 0 0
TOTAL:| $250,500.00 | 100% Total # of Vehicles Budgeted: 0 0
[PART V. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS BUDGET PACKAGE IS COMPLETE AND ACCURATE.,
SUBMITTED BY: Walton Yazzie APPROVED BY: Usa Tymm
Program Manager's Printed Name Division Director / Branch Chief's Printed Name
m s x-....s;)“*\_ ra , O ?/‘-f e \Egtézx-{%l.-aﬁ,’hfiwx’ !'U'LWF@
Program Manager's Signature and Date Division Director ] Branch Chief's Signature and Date

/ :

James Adakai, Deputy Director
Division of Community Development

Division of Community Development

(1ol

st Creos 7S ETE"




Fy 2023%

PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

THE NAVAJO NATION

Page Z of &

BUDGET FORM 2

T‘ERRT . PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Business Unit No.:

Neg_

Program Name(Title:

Chinle Emergency Fund

i

1. Goal Statement:
Cleaning septic

T’ART II. PLAN OF OPERATION/RESOLUTION NUMBER/PURPOSE OF PROGRAN.

“PART lil. PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA:

1st QTR

2nd QTR

3rd QTR

4th QTR

Goal [ Actual

Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

Goal | Actual

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Provide septic tank cleaning

10 |

2. Goal Statement;

To help keep home warm in the winter

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Purchase wood pellets

3. Goal Statement;
Fuel for vehicles

Program Performance Measure/Objective;
Purchase gasoline and diesel fuel

4. Goal Statement;

Keep vehicles and equipment running

Program Performance Measure/Objective:
Repair and mainatains on vehicles and equipments

5. Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measure/Objective:

e 1|

PART IV. | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE ABOVE INFORMATION HAS BEEN THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.

Walton Yazzie

£

2,

Program Manager's Printed Name

- \], -

20 Y 21T

Program Manager'd Signature and Date

James Adakai.

4-J)-Cx

enutv Director

—

\/,V\}’J[nfﬂ




| THE NAVAJO NATION Page D of S
FY_2023

DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4
[PARTT. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program Name/Title: Chinle Emergency Fund Business Unit No.: New
1PAR'_I' Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
(A) (B) (©) (0)
Total by Total by
Object i - o DETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
(LOD §) (LOD 8) (LOD 4)
800D  |Assistance 250,500
8% % '7) 8705  |Chapter 250,500

8740  |Emergency

Cininle %pw KG%QLLQSJ\YS o 5\’\::1/56403 WU‘"\S

TOTAL 250,500 250,500

Je r}/wfﬁ






Chinle Chapter Government

£
THE NAV., I‘"‘ mTE-ON
v, Rosanna Jumbeo-Fitch Shawna Claw Roldnn Burbank
PRESIDENT VICE PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURGR
Eugene Tso Oscar Bia

COUMCIL DELEGATE GEAZIMG COMMITEE MEMBER

RESOLUTION OF THE CHINLE CHAPTER
NAVAJD NATION
CHIN-BCT-23-873

APPRGVING THE SELECTION OF THE EMERGENCY FUNDING PROJECT FOR THE INCLUSION ON
THE CHINLE CHAPTER BELEGATE REGION IM THE AMOUNT OF $250,500.80,

WIHEREAS:

1. Pursuasii io Navayo Mation Code, Sectian 4001 (d) and 4028 {2}, (b) the Chinle Chapter is established and certified asa

local government entity of the Navajo Nation vesied with the avthority to review all matters affecting the chapter and

submit appropriate Tecommendations to the Navajo Nation gavernment of other local agencies by resolutions: and

To suppan the efforts of the Mavajo Nation o mitigaie the effects of the COVID-19 Pandemit, the American Rescus

Plan Act {ARPA) Fiseal Recovery Funds were aliovaied 1o develop the basic infragiructure o improve fives of peopls

who have lived without water, eleciricity and "basic services o upz}orf iheir daily activiifes, health, zad welfars"; and

The Na\u}o Nation Counel} approved CIN-28-22, in résponse fo the COVID- 19 Pandemic in the best interest of the

people: “An Action Relating to the Naabildivati' Committee and ‘\Jam,jo Nation Couneil; ailocating 51,670,208 867 of

Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Funds; Approving the Nevajo Maton Fiseal Recovery Fund Expenditwre Plans for:

Chapter Assistance; Public Safety Emergency Commuitications, £91 1. aud Rurat Addressing Projects; Cyber Seeurity;

Pubilic Health Projects; Economic Development Projects; Hc.rdwlup Agsistapce; Water and ‘Wastewater Projects;

Broadband Projects; Home Electsicity Connection snd Electricity Capacity Projecis; Housing Projects and

Mantifactured 1jousing Facilities; Bathroom Addition Projects; Construction ¢'ontingency Funding: and Reduced

Administrative Funding”; and

4. The Chinle Chapter Government has attended several mestings with MNavajo Nation Division of Community
Development, Navajo Triba} Utility Authority, and the Fiscal Recovery Find Office; and

5. Theeligible attached Exhibii: Chinle Chapter Emergency Funding was selected as a Projecito be included on the Navajo
Nation Council Delegate Evgene Tso Chapter Region in the amount of $250,500.00 for the Chinle Chapter; and

6, The total amount for:Chinle Chapter Delegate Region is § §,802,340.00.

Bar)

o

WOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Chinle Chapter Goverfmaent. herebv approves the sefection of Chilnle Chapier Emergency Funding wes g selecied
Project to beincluded on the Navajo Wation Couneil Delegate Fugene Tsa Chapler Region in the amows of
$250,500.00.

CERTIFICATION

We hereby certify that the foregoing chapter resolution was duly considered 'm the Chinle Chapter ai a duly called

meetmg at wluch time a quotum. was present. A motion was made by Uialhen  yaseo and seconded by

« ' La,. i and the same was passed by a voté of ¥ infavor, 2. opposed, and ¢ abstained. thi-

1?151 day DI OGt\ e;,_?@l_‘ﬁ

R g ; : e Sy
"l'l B B . . - b 5 -
: . N

Dr. Rosanma Junibo-Fitch, President Shawna Cizw. Vice President

¥

. ?.._..I Lo .,.. 3'\‘1“ . -W\. - - :
Fedny Buashank, Secretar

VOF o 1309 CRarrde, Srieones BE500 bRy G 02 & Fogdaeats T - 5 VST .r_1=n;'.}'t;‘_lp%."'i'.» i,




Einergency Funding FY2023

Fuel need for Vehicles 3 16,500.00
Repairs that come up 2 17,500.00
Supplies that is' needed 3 7,500.00
Assist in Septic tank cleaning 5 22,000.00
Assist with members that need 3 20,000.00

5 83,500.6¢




Ernergency Fanding Y2024

Fuel nieed for Vehicles 5 16,500.00
Repairs.that come up g 17,500.00
Supplies that is needed $ 7,500.00
Assist in Septic tank cleaning $ 22,000.00
Assist with members that need $ 20,000,00

3 __ 83,500.00




Emergency Fanding FY2025

Fuel need for Vehicles $ 16,500.00
Repairs that comeup $ 17,500.00
Supplies that is needed $ 7,500.00
Assist in Septic tank cleaning 3 22,000.00
Assist with members that need 5 20,000.00
Total Costs:
g . ._33,5 20.00 $ 250,500.00




Fuel

Repair
Supplies
Septic

Wood pellets

Fuel

Repair
Supplies
Sepiic

Wood peliets

Fuet

Repair
Supplies
Septic¢
Wood peliets

Emergency Funding FYZ023.

Fuel need for Vehicles

Repairs that come up

Supplies that is needed

Assist in Septic tank cleaning
Assist with members that need

Emnergency Funding FY2024

Fuel need for Vehicles

Repairs that come up

Supplies that is needed

Assist in Septic tank cleaning
Assist with members that need

Emepgency Funding FY2025

Fuel need for Vehicles

Repairs that come up

Supplies that is needed

Assist in Septic tank cleaning
Assist with members that need

16500
17500

7500
22000
20000

82,500.00

A

16500
17500

7500
22000
20000

$  83,500.00

16500
17560

7500
22000

20000

S 88,500.00




